WEST VIRGINIA

—_——

Its Land, Its People

hBMHhM L'.NLULN
CCREATED THE STATES
OF WESTVIRGINIA
iﬁ PROCUAMATION
A OAND STGNATURE
WEST VIRGINIAJOINED
THE UNION
JUNE 20,1863




4

___
g
w.
{
|

T

B R e e el




|
Its Land, Its People

AT T

y

e T T

Vicki Wood




The Author

Vicki Wood is a native West Virginian. She
graduated from Nitro High School and earned a
B.A. degree in Social Studies and Spanish and
an MLA. in history from Marshall University. She
has completed post-graduate work in history,
curriculum, and administration. Vicki has writ-
ten several history textbooks as well as materials
focusing on testing, reading, and multiple strate-
gies. She has conducted teacher workshops on
lesson planning, integrated strategies, thinking
skills, learning styles, and assessment. Vicki is a retired curriculum spe-
cialist from Kanawha County Schools and currently serves as an adjunct
professor at the Marshall University Graduate College. In that capacity,
she teaches integrated strategies and works with pre-service teachers.

Editor: Anna Welles
Photo Research: Reginald Lankford

Copyright © 2019 by Clairmont Press, Inc.

All rights reserved. No part of this work may be reproduced or trans-
mitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including
photocopying and recording, or by any information storage or retrieval
system, except as may be permitted by the 1976 Copyright Act or in writing
from the publisher. Requests for permission should be addressed in writing
to Clairmont Press, Inc., 1494 Bellflower Court, Lilburn, Georgia, 30047.

Printed by Webcrafters-CJK
Madison, WI

April 2019
2nd Printing

ISBN: 978-1-56733-950-5

Printed in the U.S.A.

Lr
N .
l.ﬂ
[ A1 T
! al
as B i AR Y
' ] y

y 26 e g T

WEST VIRGINIA: ITS LAND, ITS PEOPLE



To The Students

Students often think of history as something that happened hundreds,
and perhaps thousands, of years ago. To these students, history is some-
thing that has no relevance to their lives today. As a result, they may
readily tell you that they don’t like history. In reality, history happens
every day. What students did minutes ago becomes history. Because
history is defined as “a record of past events,” they sometimes forget
that past events can be recent happenings. West Virginia’s history begins
hundreds of years ago, but it includes what happened yesterday as well.

West Virginia has enjoyed a rich history—a history that, although it
parallels the history of the United States and world, is uniquely different.
West Virginia’s early history was part of Virginia’s history. As more people
explored and later settled the lands west of the Allegheny Mountains,
the history of the area took on a character of its own. The differences
between eastern and western Virginia grew and eventually resulted in
the creation of the new state of West Virginia. In this textbook, you will
study the events that led up to the creation of
West Virginia as well as the events that have
molded it since that time.

You will also study the role of West Virgin-
ia’s natural environment in the development
of the state. You will recognize the unique
geographical features that define the state and
are responsible for its various nicknames. You
will discover how the geographic features of
the state were responsible for the establish-
ment of the state’s early industries, most of
which continue to be important industries
today. A study of industrial growth will focus not only on West Virginia’s
business climate, but also on how you, as an individual, can contribute
to the economic stability and growth of the state, nation, and world.

s B B S

e & N - J r.
? Ll i 5 s y%

TO THE STUDENTS A\



Vi

Additionally, you will study about government and how it works.
You will discover how government affects the lives of citizens as well as
how you can influence those decisions. You will compare and contrast
government at the national, state, and local levels.

In addition to the content information that you will study in the text-
book, the suggested activities that support the content of the course are
intended to help you acquire the skills that are needed for you to succeed
in the 21st century. The West Virginia Department of Education has made
a commitment to provide you with opportunities to strengthen your skills
in communication, thinking, and problem solving. To this end, you will
be asked to demonstrate your ability to communicate, think, and solve
problems orally, in writing, and through the use of multimedia. You will
also be expected to develop interpersonal and collaborative skills to allow
you to become self-directed, adaptable, and accountable while exhibiting
ethical behavior and leadership.

As you begin your journey to acquire the knowledge and skills to
become proficient in the goals set forth by the West Virginia Department
of Education as well as this textbook, I hope your travel is enjoyable. I
hope you develop a sense of pride in your state and develop the skills to
convey that pride to others. In this way, you can become an ambassador
for your state and promote its heritage as well as its natural beauty and
the beauty of its people.

WEST VIRGINIA: ITS LAND, ITS PEOPLE



Table of Contents

Unit 1 What Is Civics? 2
Chapter 1 American Government and Citizenship 4
Section1  Government and the People 8
Section 2  Shaping American Government 24
Section 3  The Federal Government 32
Chapter 2 State and Local Government in West Virginia 50
Section1 A History of West Virginia Government 54
Section 2  The Three Branches of State Government 59
Section 3  County and Municipal Government 79
Unit 2 What Is Economics? 94
Chapter 3 The Economy of West Virginia 9%
Section1  Basic Economic Concepts 100
Section 2  West Virginia’s Resources 110
Section 3  West Virginia’s Early Industries 120
Chapter 4 The 21st Century Global Economy 144
Section 1 A History of a Global Economy 148
Section 2  West Virginia’s Demographic Profile 163
Section 3  The Role of Individuals in a Global Economy 177
Unit 3 What Is Geography? 190
Chapter 5 The Geography of West Virginia 192
Section1 Location 196
Section 2  Place 203
Section 3 Human/Environmental Interaction 218
Section4 Movement 224
Chapter 6 The Regions of West Virginia 228
Section 1  Geographic Regions of West Virginia 232
Section 2  Tourist Regions of West Virginia 238
Unit 4 What Is Western Virginia‘s Early History? 266
Chapter 7 Western Virginia’s First People 268
Section 1  Prehistoric Cultures 273
Section 2  Historic Native Americans 286
Chapter 8 Exploring and Settling Western Virginia 298
Section 1  Early Explorers in Western Virginia 303
Section 2  Early Settlers in Western Virginia 318
Chapter 9 War in Western Virginia 330
Section1  The French and Indian War 335
Section 2  Continued Problems with the Indians 349
Section 3  Lord Dunmore’s War 358
Section4  Western Virginia and the American Revolution 366

TABLE OF CONTENTS




Table of Contents

Chapter 10

Chapter 11

Chapter 12

Unit 5
Chapter 13

Chapter 14

Chapter 15

Chapter 16

Chapter 17

Appendix |
Appendix li
Appendix lii

West Virginia Atlas
Glossary

Index

Acknowledgments

Vil

Western Virginia in the New Nation - 1787-1850 376
Section 1  Virginia Revises Its Constitution 381
Section 2  Improving Transportation 390
Out of Turmoil, West Virginia Moves Closer to Statehood 410
Section 1  Slavery Promotes Conflict 415
Section 2  Moving toward Secession 429
The Civil War and West Virginia’s Statehood Movement 442
Section 1  Early Events Set the Stage for Big Changes 447
Section 2  The Final Days of the War and a New Day for West Virginia 459
What Is West Virginia‘s History? 472
West Virginia and Reconstruction 474
Section1  Social Changes 479
Section 2  Political Changes 486
Section 3  The Rise of Labor Unions 494
Section4 A Famous Feud 501
The Progressive Era 510
Section 1  Cultural Change 515
Section 2  Politics and War 524
Section 3  The Labor Movement in the Early 1900s 538
From Flappers to World War II 548
Section1  The Roaring Twenties 553
Section 2  The Great Depression 564
Section 3  World War II 579
The Postwar Period — 1945-1980 592
Section1 A Changing Culture 597
Section2  The Cold War 603
Section 3  Economic Issues 611
Section4  Civil Rights Movements 618
As One Century Ends, Another Begins 632
Section 1  Changes in Lifestyles 637
Section 2  Keeping the World Safe 648
Section 3  Looking toward West Virginia’s Future 662
West Virginia’s State Symbols 674
West Virginia's Counties 676
West Virginia's Governors 678

679

688

696

712

WEST VIRGINIA: ITS LAND, ITS PEOPLE




Maps
Map 1.1
Map 2.1
Map 3.1
Map 3.2
Map 3.3
Map 3.4
Map 4.1
Map 4.2
Map 5.1
Map 5.2
Map 5.3
Map 5.4
Map 5.5
Map 5.6
Map 5.7
Map 6.1
Map 6.2
Map 6.3
Map 7.1
Map 7.2
Map 8.1
Map 9.1
Map 9.2

Map 9.3

Map 9.4

Map 9.5

Map 10.1
Map 10.2
Map 10.3
Map 11.1
Map 11.2
Map 11.3
Map 12.1
Map 12.2
Map 16.1
Map 16.2
Map 17.1

U.S. Federal Circuits

West Virginia’s Counties

West Virginia’s Coal-Producing Counties
West Virginia’s Mineral Resources

West Virginia’s Forests

West Virginia’s Growing Season
International Investment in West Virginia
Geographic Regions

West Virginia’s Latitude and Longitude
West Virginia’s Panhandles and Borders
West Virginia and Major Metropolitan Areas
West Virginia Average January Temperatures
West Virginia Average July Temperatures
West Virginia Average Annual Precipitation
West Virginia’s Rivers and Lakes

West Virginia’s Geographic Regions

West Virginia’s Tourist Regions

Tourist Spending by Region, 2016

Bering Land Bridge

West Virginia’s Mound Sites

Early Explorations in Western Virginia
Western Virginia Forts

North America after the French and
Indian War

The Proclamation Line

Vandalia

The American Revolution in Virginia
Western Virginia Counties, 1830
Early Roads in Western Virginia
Railroads in Western Virginia, 1860
The Missouri Compromise

Election of 1860 in Virginia
Virginia’s 1861 Secession Convention
West Virginia Counties, 1863

The Civil War in West Virginia
Korea, 1950

Southeast Asia

Iraq

TABLE OF CONTENTS

80
112
115
117
132
161
169
197
199
200
205
205
207
215
232
239
252
274
281
308
343

346
350
355
371
383
393
406
419
432
435
456
460
606
607
0650

Figures
Figure 1.1
Figure 1.2
Figure 1.3
Figure 1.4
Figure 1.5
Figure 1.6
Figure 2.1
Figure 2.2
Figure 2.3
Figure 2.4
Figure 2.5
Figure 2.6
Figure 2.7
Figure 2.8
Figure 2.9
Figure 3.1
Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2
Figure 4.3

Figure 4.4
Figure 4.5

Figure 4.6
Figure 4.7
Figure 4.8
Figure 4.9
Figure 5.1
Figure 7.1
Figure 7.2
Figure 8.1
Figure 9.1
Figure 10.1
Figure 11.1
Figure 11.2
Figure 12.1
Figure 13.1
Figure 14.1
Figure 15.1
Figure 15.2
Figure 16.1
Figure 16.2
Figure 17.1

Requirements for Voting in West Virginia
Requirements for an Absentee Ballot
Ratification of the U.S. Constitution

West Virginia’s Congressional Delegation
Presidential Line of Succession

Checks and Balances

Preamble to the West Virginia Constitution
Amending the Constitutions

How a Bill Becomes Law

Organization of the Executive Branch
West Virginia’s State Court System

West Virginia Supreme Court Justices
State Revenue Funds

State Government Spending

West Virginia’s Ten Largest Cities, 2018
Types of Economies

British Colonial Exports and Imports
West Virginia’s Top 10 Exported Products
West Virginia’s Top 5 Export

Categories, 2017

West Virginia’s Top 10 Export
Destinations, 2017

West Virginia’s Employment in
Foreign-Owned Companies, 2016

West Virginia Demographic Data, 2018
West Virginia Workers by Category, 2017
West Virginia’s Top 10 Private Employers, 2017
West Virginia’s 20 Fastest-Growing Jobs, 2017
Precipitation in West Virginia

Timeline: 10,000 BC - AD 1500
Prehistoric Cultures

Timeline: 1625-1750

Timeline: 1750-1790

Timeline: 1740-1860

Timeline: 1820-1861

The Election of 1860

Timeline: 1860-1865

Timeline: 1865-1905

Timeline: 1874-1920

Timeline: 1920-1945

New Deal Programs and Legislation
Timeline: 1945-1980

Current OPEC Member Nations
Timeline: 1980-2020

16
17
28
34
40
46
55
56

67
68
71
75
77
84
108
151
158

159

160

162
165
167
167
176
206
271
276
301
333
379
413
432
445
447
513
551
571
595
615
635




Signs of the Times

Chapter 1
Chapter 2
Chapter 3
Chapter 4
Chapter 5
Chapter 6
Chapter 7
Chapter 8
Chapter 9
Chapter 10
Chapter 11
Chapter 12
Chapter 13
Chapter 14
Chapter 15
Chapter 16
Chapter 17

Focus on Literacy

Chapter 1
Chapter 2
Chapter 3
Chapter 4
Chapter 5
Chapter 6
Chapter 7
Chapter 8
Chapter 9
Chapter 10
Chapter 11
Chapter 12
Chapter 13
Chapter 14
Chapter 15
Chapter 16
Chapter 17

Analyzing Photographs
Acquiring Information
Making Decisions

Reading Graphs

SQ3R

Reading Maps

Comparing and Contrasting
Finding the Main Idea
Sequencing

Cause and Effect
Paraphrasing

Distinguishing Fact from Opinion
Summarizing

Using Context Clues
Interpreting Political Cartoons
Inferring

Visualizing

52

98
146
194
230
270
300
332
378
412

476
512
550
594
634

53

99
147
195
231
272
302
334
380
414
446
478
514
552
596
636

Special Features

2018 Teacher Strike: A Living Civics Lesson
The Many Faces of West Virginia’s Capitol
0Oil and Gas Museum

The High Cost of Credit

Global Positioning System

Mothman

Buffalo Village: The Discovery of an Early People
Folk Medicine

Vandalia

Covered Bridges

The Ramsdell House

The Civil War Discovery Trail

Storer College

Nitro: A Living War Memorial

Social Security

The Role of West Virginia Manufacturing in
Arming the U.S. Military

Focus on Culture
West Virginia’s Immigrants
Irish Spring Festival

The Italians

West Virginia’s “New” Immigrants and Their
Impact on the Economy

Sharing as Well as Preserving Culture

German Influence in Shepherdstown

Native American Fairs and Festivals

Augusta Heritage Center

Shawnee Spirituality

The Role of Early Schools in Preserving Culture

The Culture of Slavery

The Role of Southern Culture in West Virginia Today
Preserving the Hatfield-McCoy Feud

The Influence of Spanish Immigrants on West Virginia

The Changing Image of Women between
World War I and World War II

The Counterculture in West Virginia
The Role of Digital Technology in Changing Culture

20

58
135
178
202
255
283
320
354
398
420
464
484
536
570

655

30
90
126

154
222
240
294
326
356
387
416
453
506
516

584
608
647

WEST VIRGINIA: ITS LAND, ITS PEOPLE




West Virginia Portraits
Shelley Moore Capito

Arthur Ingram Boreman

Booker T. Washington

John Perdue: His Focus

Katherine Johnson: A Human Computer
John Henry

Snowbird: A Seneca Indian Princess
Anne Hennis Trotter Bailey (Mad Anne Bailey)
James Runsey

John Brown

Martin Delany

John J. Jacob

Frank Woodruff Buckles: America’s Last Living
World War I Veteran

Minnie Buckingham Harper and
Elizabeth Simpson Drewry

Leon Sullivan
Jennifer Garner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

33

66
122
187
198
201
291
365
407
428
469
493

533

563
624
641

Focus on Technology
Chapter 1
Chapter 2
Chapter 3
Chapter 4
Chapter 5
Chapter 6
Chapter 7
Chapter 8
Chapter 9
Chapter 10
Chapter 11
Chapter 12
Chapter 13
Chapter 14
Chapter 16
Chapter 17

43

78
102
157
212
263
285
317
348
392
438
450
500
523
629
671




