









To the Students V



Table of Contents

Unit 1	What Is Civics?	2
Chapter 1	American Government and Citizenship Section 1 Government and the People Section 2 Shaping American Government Section 3 The Federal Government	4 8 24 32
Chapter 2	State and Local Government in West Virginia Section 1 A History of West Virginia Government Section 2 The Three Branches of State Government Section 3 County and Municipal Government	50 54 59 79
Unit 2	What Is Economics?	94
Chapter 3	The Economy of West Virginia Section 1 Basic Economic Concepts Section 2 West Virginia's Resources Section 3 West Virginia's Early Industries	96 100 110 120
Chapter 4	The 21st Century Global Economy Section 1 A History of a Global Economy Section 2 West Virginia's Demographic Profile Section 3 The Role of Individuals in a Global Economy	144 148 163 177
Unit 3	What Is Geography?	190
Chapter 5	The Geography of West Virginia Section 1 Location Section 2 Place Section 3 Human/Environmental Interaction Section 4 Movement	192 196 203 218 224
Chapter 6	The Regions of West Virginia Section 1 Geographic Regions of West Virginia Section 2 Tourist Regions of West Virginia	228 232 238
Unit 4	What Is Western Virginia's Early History?	266
Chapter 7	Western Virginia's First People Section 1 Prehistoric Cultures Section 2 Historic Native Americans	268 273 286
Chapter 8	Exploring and Settling Western Virginia Section 1 Early Explorers in Western Virginia Section 2 Early Settlers in Western Virginia	298 303 318
Chapter 9	War in Western Virginia Section 1 The French and Indian War Section 2 Continued Problems with the Indians Section 3 Lord Dunmore's War Section 4 Western Virginia and the American Revolution	330 335 349 358 366

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents

Chapter 10		rginia in the New Nation – 1787-1850	376
	Section 1	Virginia Revises Its Constitution	381
	Section 2	Improving Transportation	390
Chapter 11		noil, West Virginia Moves Closer to Statehood	410
	Section 1	Slavery Promotes Conflict	415
	Section 2	Moving toward Secession	429
Chapter 12		ar and West Virginia's Statehood Movement	442
	Section 1	Early Events Set the Stage for Big Changes	447
	Section 2	The Final Days of the War and a New Day for West Virginia	459
Unit 5	What Is \	West Virginia's History?	472
Chapter 13	West Virgin	ia and Reconstruction	474
	Section 1	Social Changes	479
	Section 2	Political Changes	486
	Section 3	The Rise of Labor Unions	494
	Section 4	A Famous Feud	501
Chapter 14	The Progres	ssive Era	510
	Section 1	Cultural Change	515
	Section 2	Politics and War	524
	Section 3	The Labor Movement in the Early 1900s	538
Chapter 15	From Flappe	ers to World War II	548
	Section 1	The Roaring Twenties	553
	Section 2	The Great Depression	564
	Section 3	World War II	579
Chapter 16	The Postwa	r Period – 1945-1980	592
	Section 1	A Changing Culture	597
	Section 2	The Cold War	603
	Section 3	Economic Issues	611
	Section 4	Civil Rights Movements	618
Chapter 17	As One Cen	tury Ends, Another Begins	632
	Section 1	Changes in Lifestyles	637
	Section 2	Keeping the World Safe	648
	Section 3	Looking toward West Virginia's Future	662
Appendix I	West Virgin	iia's State Symbols	674
Appendix li	West Virgin	iia's Counties	676
Appendix lii	_	nia's Governors	678
West Virginia Atlas			679
Glossary			688
Index			696
Acknowledgments			712

Maps			Figu	res		
Map 1.1	U.S. Federal Circuits	44	Figure	1.1	Requirements for Voting in West Virginia	16
Map 2.1	West Virginia's Counties	80	Figure	1.2	Requirements for an Absentee Ballot	17
Map 3.1	West Virginia's Coal-Producing Counties	112	Figure	1.3	Ratification of the U.S. Constitution	28
Map 3.2	West Virginia's Mineral Resources	115	Figure	1.4	West Virginia's Congressional Delegation	34
Map 3.3	West Virginia's Forests	117	Figure	1.5	Presidential Line of Succession	40
Map 3.4	West Virginia's Growing Season	132	Figure	1.6	Checks and Balances	46
Map 4.1	International Investment in West Virginia	161	Figure 2	2.1	Preamble to the West Virginia Constitution	55
Map 4.2	Geographic Regions	169	Figure 2	2.2	Amending the Constitutions	56
Map 5.1	West Virginia's Latitude and Longitude	197	Figure 2	2.3	How a Bill Becomes Law	64
Map 5.2	West Virginia's Panhandles and Borders	199	Figure 2	2.4	Organization of the Executive Branch	67
Map 5.3	West Virginia and Major Metropolitan Areas	200	Figure 2	2.5	West Virginia's State Court System	68
Map 5.4	West Virginia Average January Temperatures	205	Figure 2	2.6	West Virginia Supreme Court Justices	71
Map 5.5	West Virginia Average July Temperatures	205	Figure 2	2.7	State Revenue Funds	75
Map 5.6	West Virginia Average Annual Precipitation	207	Figure 2	2.8	State Government Spending	77
Map 5.7	West Virginia's Rivers and Lakes	215	Figure 2	2.9	West Virginia's Ten Largest Cities, 2018	84
Map 6.1	West Virginia's Geographic Regions	232	Figure 3	3.1	Types of Economies	108
Map 6.2	West Virginia's Tourist Regions	239	Figure 4	4.1	British Colonial Exports and Imports	151
Map 6.3	Tourist Spending by Region, 2016	252	Figure 4	1.2	West Virginia's Top 10 Exported Products	158
Map 7.1	Bering Land Bridge	274	Figure 4	4.3	West Virginia's Top 5 Export	
Map 7.2	West Virginia's Mound Sites	281			Categories, 2017	159
Map 8.1	Early Explorations in Western Virginia	308	Figure 4	4.4	West Virginia's Top 10 Export	1/0
Map 9.1	Western Virginia Forts	343	F:	4 5	Destinations, 2017	160
Map 9.2	North America after the French and		Figure 4	1.5	West Virginia's Employment in Foreign-Owned Companies, 2016	162
	Indian War	346	Figure 4	4.6	West Virginia Demographic Data, 2018	165
Map 9.3	The Proclamation Line	350	Figure 4		West Virginia Workers by Category, 2017	167
Map 9.4	Vandalia	355	Figure 4		West Virginia's Top 10 Private Employers, 2017	167
Map 9.5	The American Revolution in Virginia	371	Figure 4		West Virginia's 20 Fastest-Growing Jobs, 2017	176
Map 10.1	Western Virginia Counties, 1830	383	Figure !		Precipitation in West Virginia	206
Map 10.2	Early Roads in Western Virginia	393	Figure 7		Timeline: 10,000 BC – AD 1500	271
Map 10.3	Railroads in Western Virginia, 1860	406	Figure 7		Prehistoric Cultures	276
Map 11.1	The Missouri Compromise	419	Figure 8		Timeline: 1625-1750	301
Map 11.2	Election of 1860 in Virginia	432	Figure 9		Timeline: 1750-1790	333
Map 11.3	Virginia's 1861 Secession Convention	435	Figure 1			379
Map 12.1	West Virginia Counties, 1863	456	Figure		Timeline: 1820-1861	413
Map 12.2	The Civil War in West Virginia	460	•		The Election of 1860	432
Map 16.1	Korea, 1950	606	•		Timeline: 1860-1865	445
Map 16.2	Southeast Asia	607	•		Timeline: 1865-1905	447
Map 17.1	Iraq	650	Ü		Timeline: 1874-1920	513
			Ü		Timeline: 1920-1945	551
			•		New Deal Programs and Legislation	571
			•		Timeline: 1945-1980	595
			•		Current OPEC Member Nations	615
					Timeline: 1980-2020	635

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Signs o	f the Times		Special Features	
Chapter 1		6	2018 Teacher Strike: A Living Civics Lesson	20
Chapter 2		52	The Many Faces of West Virginia's Capitol	58
Chapter 3		98	Oil and Gas Museum	135
Chapter 4		146	The High Cost of Credit	178
Chapter 5		194	Global Positioning System	202
Chapter 6		230	Mothman	255
Chapter 7		270	Buffalo Village: The Discovery of an Early People	283
Chapter 8		300	Folk Medicine	320
Chapter 9		332	Vandalia	354
Chapter 10		378	Covered Bridges	398
Chapter 11		412	The Ramsdell House	420
Chapter 12		444	The Civil War Discovery Trail	464
Chapter 13		476	Storer College	484
Chapter 14		512	Nitro: A Living War Memorial	536
Chapter 15		550	Social Security	570
Chapter 16		594	The Role of West Virginia Manufacturing in	
Chapter 17		634	Arming the U.S. Military	655
Focus o	n Literacy		Focus on Culture	
Chapter 1	Analyzing Photographs	7	West Virginia's Immigrants	30
Chapter 2	Acquiring Information	53	Irish Spring Festival	90
Chapter 3	Making Decisions	99	The Italians	126
Chapter 4	Reading Graphs	147	West Virginia's "New" Immigrants and Their	
Chapter 5	SQ3R	195	Impact on the Economy	154
Chapter 6	Reading Maps	231	Sharing as Well as Preserving Culture	222
Chapter 7	Comparing and Contrasting	272	German Influence in Shepherdstown	240
Chapter 8	Finding the Main Idea	302	Native American Fairs and Festivals	294
Chapter 9	Sequencing	334	Augusta Heritage Center	326
Chapter 10	Cause and Effect	380	Shawnee Spirituality	356
Chapter 11	Paraphrasing	414	The Role of Early Schools in Preserving Culture	387
Chapter 12	Distinguishing Fact from Opinion	446	The Culture of Slavery	416
Chapter 13		478	The Role of Southern Culture in West Virginia Today	453
Chapter 14	Using Context Clues	514	Preserving the Hatfield-McCoy Feud	506
Chapter 15	Interpreting Political Cartoons	552	The Influence of Spanish Immigrants on West Virginia	516
Chapter 16	Inferring	596	The Changing Image of Women between	.
Chapter 17	Visualizing	636	World War I and World War II	584
	O		The Counterculture in West Virginia	608
			The Role of Digital Technology in Changing Culture	647

West Virginia Portraits		Focus on Technology	
Shelley Moore Capito	33	Chapter 1	43
Arthur Ingram Boreman	66	Chapter 2	78
Booker T. Washington	122	Chapter 3	102
John Perdue: His Focus	187	Chapter 4	157
Katherine Johnson: A Human Computer	198	Chapter 5	212
John Henry	261	Chapter 6	263
Snowbird: A Seneca Indian Princess	291	Chapter 7	285
Anne Hennis Trotter Bailey (Mad Anne Bailey)	365	Chapter 8	317
James Runsey	407	Chapter 9	348
John Brown	428	Chapter 10	392
Martin Delany	469	Chapter 11	438
John J. Jacob	493	Chapter 12	450
Frank Woodruff Buckles: America's Last Living		Chapter 13	500
World War I Veteran	533	Chapter 14	523
Minnie Buckingham Harper and		Chapter 16	629
Elizabeth Simpson Drewry	563	Chapter 17	671
Leon Sullivan	624	-	
Jennifer Garner	641		

